

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 8:18-cv-883-PWG

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGES TO THE GUIDANCE ARE JUSTICIABLE.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Guidance .....	2
1. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Concrete Injuries That Are Caused By The Guidance And Would Be Redressed By Its Vacatur .....	3
a) Organizational Standing.....	3
b) Associational Standing.....	8
c) Individual Standing.....	10
2. FDA’s Contrary Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	11
B. The Guidance Constitutes “Final Agency Action” .....	14
II. THE GUIDANCE IS <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> .....	17
A. The Guidance Violates The Tobacco Control Act.....	17
B. The Guidance Is Not Unreviewable “Enforcement Discretion” .....	22
1. Congress Cabined Any FDA Discretion Under The Act.....	23
2. <i>Chaney</i> Does Not Apply To A Categorical, Policy-Based Non-Enforcement Determination Such As The Guidance.....	27
3. <i>Chaney</i> Does Not Apply Because Affirmative Authorization Of Illegal Industry Conduct Is Not “Enforcement Discretion” .....	29
III. THE GUIDANCE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	30
A. FDA Failed To Reasonably Justify The Guidance .....	30
1. FDA’s “Innovation” Justification Is Unfounded .....	31
2. FDA’s “Products Standard” Justification Is Unfounded .....	33

- 3. FDA’s “Additional Time for Industry” Justification Is Unfounded.....34
- B. FDA Failed To Justify The Public Health Consequences Of The Guidance .....35
- IV. THE GUIDANCE WAS PROMULGATED WITHOUT REQUIRED NOTICE AND COMMENT .....37
- CONCLUSION.....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15, 16
<i>Abington Memorial Hospital v. Burwell</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2016).....	23
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc).....	26
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , No. 17-1155, 2018 WL 4000490 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 17, 2018).....	31, 32, 35
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	25
<i>American Bus Ass’n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	38, 40
<i>American Tort Reform Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30, 31
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14, 15

*Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA*,  
494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....27

*Associated Dry Goods Corp. v. EEOC*,  
720 F.2d 804 (4th Cir. 1983) .....38

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....14, 15, 16

*Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.*,  
796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....39

*Casa De Maryland v. DHS*,  
284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018).....40

*Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay*,  
868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....7

*Chaney v. Heckler*,  
718 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1983), *rev'd*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....29

*Chocolate Manufacturers. Ass'n of U.S. v. Block*,  
755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985) .....37

*Cigar Ass'n of America v. FDA*,  
323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017).....11, 12

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....23

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....17

*Clarian Health West, LLC v. Hargan*,  
878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....39

*Clean Air Council v. Pruitt*,  
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....16, 17

*Clean Air Project v. EPA*,  
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....13

*Competitive Enterprise Institute v. NHTSA*,  
901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....4

*Competitive Enterprise Institute v. NHTSA*,  
956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....36

*Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena*,  
37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....28, 29

*Center for Auto Safety, Inc. v. NHTSA*,  
342 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....16, 40

*Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA*,  
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....15

*Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.*,  
718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....24

*District Hospital Partners, LP v. Burwell*,  
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....32, 34

*Doe v. Tenenbaum*,  
900 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D. Md. 2012), *rev'd on other grounds*, 749 F.3d 246  
(4th Cir. 2014).....14, 16

*Dreher v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.*,  
856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017) .....4

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....30

*Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch*,  
713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....38

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....36

*Equal Rights Center v. Equity Residential*,  
483 F. Supp. 2d 482 (D. Md. 2007).....8

*Flue-Cured Tobacco Cooperative Stabilization Corp. v. EPA*,  
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) .....16

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....32

*Friends of Animals v. Jewell*,  
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....4

*Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson*,  
559 U.S. 280 (2010).....17

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....3, 5, 7

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... *passim*

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....8

*International Center for Technology Assessment v. Thompson*,  
421 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....27

*International Union, UAW v. Brock*,  
783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....39

*Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA*,  
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....27

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
565 U.S. 42 (2011).....19

*Kean for Congress Committee v. FEC*,  
398 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2005).....4

*Kenney v. Glickman*,  
96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996) .....28

*Kenny v. Wilson*,  
885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018) .....2, 3

*Lane v. Holder*,  
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) .....3, 7, 8

*League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....8

*Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....18

*Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC*,  
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....23

*McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas*,  
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....40

*N.Y. State Department of Social Services v. Dublino*,  
413 U.S. 405 (1973).....19

*NAACP v. Secretary of HUD*,  
817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987).....26, 40

*NAACP v. Trump*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....40

*National Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....16

*National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*,  
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....31

*National Helium Corp. v. Federal Energy Admin.*,  
569 F.2d 1137 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1977).....37

*Neustar, Inc. v. FCC*,  
857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....18

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....24

*OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States*,  
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....28

*Pennsylvania Psychiatric Society v. Green Spring Health Services, Inc.*,  
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....8

*PETA v. USDA*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden*,  
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Azar*,  
No. 18-cv-1035, 2018 WL 3432718 (D.D.C. July 16, 2018) .....23

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....22

*Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala*,  
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) .....39

*Pye v. United States*,  
269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001) .....14

*Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC*,  
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) .....15

*Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Department of Labor*,  
824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....14

<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Safari Club International v. Jewell</i> , 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Sage Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , No. 18-1082, 2018 WL 3717067 (4th Cir. Aug. 6, 2018) .....	30
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	18
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. ATF</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31, 32
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	14, 15, 16
<i>United Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1219, 2018 WL 4000476 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2018) (per curiam).....	37
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
 <b>Docketed Cases</b>	
<i>Cigar Ass’n of America v. FDA</i> , No. 16-cv-1460 (D.D.C.).....	36
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , No. 16-cv-878 (D.D.C.) .....	35
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , No. 17-5196 (D.C. Cir.).....	13

**Statutes & Regulations**

5 U.S.C.  
 § 551.....15  
 § 552.....5  
 § 553.....15  
 § 701.....22, 23, 27, 28  
 § 702.....22  
 § 704.....14  
 § 706.....22

21 U.S.C.  
 § 387e.....24  
 § 387f.....5  
 § 387g.....33  
 § 387j .....5, 18, 24, 33

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123  
 Stat. 1776 (2009)..... *passim*

21 C.F.R. § 20.20.....5

**Other Authorities**

FDA, *Cumulative Number of Premarket Tobacco Product Applications (PMTA) Received Since Program Inception*, <https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/fdatrack/view/track.cfm?program=ctp&id=CTP-OS-total-PMTA-since-Program-Inception> (last visited Aug. 26, 2018).....12

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Applications for Premarket Review of New Tobacco Products*, <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/TobaccoProducts/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/UCM273425.pdf> (Sept. 2011).....34

FDA, *Tobacco Product Marketing Orders*, <https://www.fda.gov/tobaccoproducts/labeling/marketingandadvertising/ucm339928.htm> (last updated Aug. 10, 2018).....12

Price, Zachary S., *Enforcement Discretion and Executive Duty*, 67 Vand. L. Rev. 671 (2014).....21
